

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES LLC, d/b/a HOPE  
MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN, on behalf of  
its patients, physicians, and staff, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-CV-444-BAJ-RLB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' FIRST MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL  
RE: H.B. 606/ACT 304; H.B. 1019/ACT 563; AND H.B. 488/ACT 98**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

I. Plaintiffs’ Pleadings and Evidence Must Be Liberally Construed in Favor of Jurisdiction and Justiciability ..... 2

II. Plaintiffs Have Pled Justiciable Claims Regarding H.B. 606..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing As To H.B. 606 ..... 4

        1. Plaintiffs Face Concrete, Imminent Injuries from H.B. 606..... 4

        2. Stigma Is a Cognizable Injury..... 8

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding H.B. 606 Are Ripe ..... 10

III. Plaintiffs Challenge to the Mandated Disclosure Requirement in H.B. 1019 is Ripe for Review ..... 12

IV. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Injury from H.B. 488 and Their Challenge Is Ripe for Review ..... 16

    A. Plaintiffs Have Established An Injury In Fact That Is Imminent and Concrete ..... 17

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against H.B. 488 Are Ripe for Review ..... 20

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	5 n.2, 8, 9
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Through I.R.S.</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) .....	9 n.8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	8 n.6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	15
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Barnes v. State of Miss.</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	3
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	12
<i>Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8 n.6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	3 n.1
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	3
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	4, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	7, 10, 19
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F. 3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15 n.14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	8
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5 n.2, 19 n.17
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	2
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	7

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	5 n.2
<i>Little v. KPMG LLP</i> , 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 5 n.2
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Circuit 2010).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 6, 18
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	19
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	7
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 833 F. 2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	16
<i>Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 742 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , No. 1:16-cv-539, 2016 WL 4264341 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2016) .....	7 n.4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3 n.1, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7, 13 n.12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla. v. Philip</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	7 n.4
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Reams v. Johnson</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-88-JWD-RLB, 2015 WL 300414 (M.D. La. Jan. 22, 2015).....	3
<i>Roark &amp; Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	3 n.1
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11, 20
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F. 3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*, 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*United Transp. Union v. Foster*, 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 20 n.19

*Walker v. City of Mesquite*, 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 9

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

La. Rev. Stat. § 36:21..... 1

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.1..... 1, 14

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10..... 2

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.6..... 1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 10 n.9, 20 n.19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.4 (3d ed.)..... 7 n.3, 10

La. Admin. Code 48:I.4431 ..... 1, 13 n.13, 15
